Since the formation of the Company, which became effective as of the date of the registration

of the Company in the Swiss Commercial Register on January 17, 2022, the Company has not

paid any dividends.

84

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our combined capitalization and indebtedness on (i) an actual

basis, based on provisional, unaudited figures as of June 30, 2023, and (ii) an adjusted basis,

to give effect to the pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited Sandoz Business Pro

Forma Combined Financial Statements.

The "as adjusted" information below is not necessarily indicative of what our capitalization

and indebtedness would have been had the separation and related transactions been com-

pleted as of June 30, 2023. The following table should be read in conjunction with section

"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations", the

Sandoz Business Combined Financial Statements and the notes thereto, as well as the (unau-

dited) Sandoz Business Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements and the notes thereto,

included elsewhere in this Listing Prospectus.

  As of June 30, 2023

(USD millions) Actual  Adjustments As Adjusted(6)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) .………………………………… 127   543 670

Debt (2)

Net financial liabilities to Novartis Group(3) …………… 3 663  (3 663) 0

Current financial debt(4)…………………………………………… 173   136 309

   of which guaranteed / secured   0

Non-current financial debt(4) …………………………………… 37   3 404 3 441

   of which guaranteed / secured   0

Equity(5)

Share capital, par value CHF 0.05 per share ……… 0   24 24

Reserves …………………………………………………………………… 0   8 382 8 382

Invested capital ………………………………………………………… 8 459  (8 459)

Total Capitalization ……………………………………………… 12 332  (176) 12 156

Notes:

(1) In connection with the separation and the Spin-off, we expect to have approximately USD 0.7 billion in cash and

cash equivalents immediately following the Spin-off, reflecting expected liquidity needs of Sandoz as a standalone

company. The expected adjustment of approximately USD 0.5 billion corresponds to receipt of cash of approximately

USD 3.5 billion from the USD 3.75 billion drawn down as described in note (2) net of the actual financial debts of

approximately USD 0.2 billion, minus approximately USD 3.0 billion used for the settlements of financing transactions